I-87028VW Command Sets, Rev: 1.0 2015/06/12                                     1
I-87028VW
Command Sets
ICP DAS CO., LTD.
Revision: 1.0
2015/06/12
I-87028VW Command Sets, Rev: 1.0 2015/06/12                                     2
Table of Contents

I-87028VW Command Sets, Rev: 1.0 2015/06/12                                     5
Analog Output Type and Data Format Table
Type Code Input Type Data Format Max. Min.
2 0 to 10 V Engineering units +10.000 +00.000
Analog Output Slew Rate Control
0 Immediate change
1 0.0625V/Second or 0.125mA/Second
2 0.125V/Second or 0.25mA/Second
3 0.25V/Second or 0.5mA/Second
4 0.5V/Second or 1.0mA/Second
5 1.0V/Second or 2.0mA/Second
6 2.0V/Second or 4.0mA/Second
7 4.0V/Second or 8.0mA/Second
8 8.0V/Second or 16mA/Second
9 16V/Second or 32mA/Second
A 32V/Second or 64mA/Second
B 64V/Second or 128mA/Second
C 128V/Second or 256mA/Second
D 256V/Second or 512mA/Second
E 512V/Second or 1024mA/Second
I-87028VW Command Sets, Rev: 1.0 2015/06/12                                     6
2 DCON Protocol
All communication with I-87K I/O modules consists of
commands generated by the host and responses
transmitted by the modules.  Each module has a unique ID
number that is used for addressing purposes and is stored
in non-volatile memory.  The ID is 01 by default and can
be changed using a user command.  All commands to the
module contain the ID address, meaning that only the
addressed module will respond.  The only exception to this
is command ~** (Section 2.35), which is sent to all
modules, but in this case, the modules do not reply to the
command.
Command Format:
Leading
Character
Module
Address
Command [CHKSUM] CR
Response Format:
Leading
Character
Module
Address
Data [CHKSUM] CR
CHKSUM  A 2-character checksum that is present
when the checksum setting is enabled.  See
Sections 1.3 and 2.1 for details.
CR  End of command character, carriage return
(0x0D)
I-87028VW Command Sets, Rev: 1.0 2015/06/12                                     7
Checksum Calculation:
1. Calculate the ASCII code sum of all the characters in
the command/response string, except for the carriage
return character (CR).
2. The checksum is equal to the sum masked by 0ffh.
Example:
Command string: $012(CR)
1. Sum of the string = “$”+”0”+”1”+”2” =
24h+30h+31h+32h = B7h
2. Therefore the checksum is B7h, and so
CHKSUM = “B7”
3. The command string with the checksum =  $012B7(CR)
Response string: !01200600(CR)
1. Sum of the string =
“!”+”0”+”1”+”2”+”0”+”0”+”6”+”0”+”0” =
21h+30h+31h+32h+30h+30h+36h+30h+30h = 1AAh
2. Therefore the checksum is AAh, and so
CHKSUM = “AA”
3. The response string with the checksum
= !01200600AA(CR)
Note:

! Delimiter character for a valid response
? Delimiter character for an invalid response or an
invalid type code
AA The address of the responding module in
hexadecimal format (00 to FF)
(Data) The value of the last analog output command
There will be no response if the command syntax is
incorrect, there is a communication error, or there is no
module with the specified address.
I-87028VW Command Sets, Rev: 1.0 2015/06/12                                     21
Examples:
Command: #011+10.000 Response: !01
Sets the analog output value for channel 1 of module
01 to +10.000 and returns a valid response.
Command: $0161 Response: !01+10.000
Reads the last analog output value for channel 1 of
module 01 and returns a valid response with a value of
+10.000.
Command: $016F Response: ?01
Attempts to read the last analog output value for
channel 15 of module 01 and returns an invalid
response because channel 15 does not exist.
Related Commands:
Section 2.2 #AAN(Data), Section 2.9 $AA8N, Section
2.11 $AA9NTS
I-87028VW Command Sets, Rev: 1.0 2015/06/12                                     22
2.8 $AA7N
Description:
Performs a 10 V calibration on a specified channel.
Syntax:
$AA7N[CHKSUM](CR)
$ Delimiter character
AA Address of the module to be calibrated  (00 to
FF)
7 Command for the 10 V calibration
N Specifies the channel to be calibrated, zero
based
Response:
Valid Response: !AA[CHKSUM](CR)
Invalid Response: ?AA[CHKSUM](CR)
! Delimiter character for a valid response
? Delimiter character for a invalid response
AA Address of the responding module (00 to FF)
There will be no response if the command syntax is
incorrect, there is a communication error, or there is no
module with the specified address.
I-87028VW Command Sets, Rev: 1.0 2015/06/12                                     23
Examples:
Command: $0170 Response: !01
Performs a 10 V output calibration on channel 0 of
module 01 and returns a valid response.
Related Commands:
Section 2.4 $AA3NVV
Related Topics:
Section 1.2 Calibration
I-87028VW Command Sets, Rev: 1.0 2015/06/12                                     24
2.9 $AA8N
Description:
This command is used to read the current analog output
value for channel N of a specified module.
Syntax:
$AA8N[CHKSUM](CR)
$ Delimiter character
AA The address of the module to be read in
hexadecimal format (00 to FF)
8 The command to read the current analog output
value
N The channel to be read, zero based
Response:
Valid Response: !AA(Data)[CHKSUM](CR)